

Electronically delivered July 18, 2022

Administrator Gil-Mor Manor 96 Third Street East Morgan, MN 56266

RE: CCN: 245594

Cycle Start Date: May 27, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On June 14, 2022, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On July 7, 2022 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of July 6, 2022.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective June 29, 2022 be discontinued as of July 6, 2022. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of June 14, 2022, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility is prohibited from conducting Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) for two years from May 27, 2022. This does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered

July 18, 2022

Administrator Gil-Mor Manor 96 Third Street East Morgan, MN 56266

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: M00Q12

Dear Administrator:

On July 7, 2022 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on May 27, 2022. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically Submitted June 14, 2022

Administrator Gil-Mor Manor 96 Third Street East Morgan, MN 56266

RE: CCN: 245594

Cycle Start Date: May 27, 2022

Dear Administrator:

On May 27, 2022, survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

Your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements and the conditions in your facility constituted **immediate jeopardy** to resident health or safety. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted immediate jeopardy (Level L) whereby corrections were required. The Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is being electronically delivered.

REMOVAL OF IMMEDIATE JEOPARDY

On May 27, 2022, the situation of immediate jeopardy to potential health and safety cited at F888 was removed. However, continued non-compliance remains at the lower scope and severity of F.

REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition: The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective June 29, 2022.
- Directed plan of correction (DPOC), Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.424. Please see electronically attached documents for the DPOC.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444). You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective June 29, 2022, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)). They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective June 29, 2022, (42 CFR 488.417 (b)).

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,292; has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

Therefore, your agency is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective May 27, 2022. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/ or "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, Minnesota 56258-2504 Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually

occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by November 27, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

APPEAL RIGHTS DENIAL OF PAYMENT

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
(202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with

which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

APPEAL RIGHTS NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Pursuant to the Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 498.3(b)(13)(2) and 498.3(b)(15), a finding of substandard quality of care that leads to the loss of approval by a Skilled Nursing Facility (SNF) of its NATCEP is an initial determination. In accordance with 42 CFR part 489 a provider dissatisfied with an initial determination is entitled to an appeal. If you disagree with the findings of substandard quality of care which resulted in the conduct of an extended survey and the subsequent loss of approval to conduct or be a site for a NATCEP, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board. Procedures governing this process are set out in Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 498.40, et. Seq.

A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than 60 days from the date of receipt of this letter. Such a request may be made to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (formerly Health Care Financing Administration) at the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues and the findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. You do not need to submit records or other documents with your hearing request. The Departmental Appeals Board (DAB) will issue instructions regarding the proper submittal of documents for the hearing. The DAB will also set the location for the hearing, which is likely to be in Minnesota or in Chicago, Illinois. You may be represented by counsel at a hearing at your own expense.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

William Abderhalden, Fire Safety Supervisor Deputy State Fire Marshal Health Care/Corrections Supervisor – Interim Minnesota Department of Public Safety 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145

Cell: (507) 361-6204

Email: william.abderhalden@state.mn.us

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us



Electronically delivered June 14, 2022

Administrator Gil-Mor Manor 96 Third Street East Morgan, MN 56266

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: M00Q11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on May 23, 2022 through May 27, 2022 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction

order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

Nicole Osterloh, RN, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, Minnesota 56258-2504 Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us

Office: 507-476-4230

Mobile: (507) 251-6264 Mobile: (605) 881-6192

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 07/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING				C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		Ε¢	000			
	compliance with Ap Preparedness Req conducted during a	h 5/27/22, a survey for spendix Z, Emergency uirements, §483.73(b)(6) was standard recertification was IN compliance.					
F 000	signature is not req page of the CMS-2 correction is require	led in ePOC and therefore a juired at the bottom of the first 567 form. Although no plan of ed, it is required that the facility pt of the electronic documents.	F(000			
	recertification surve facility. A complaint conducted. Your fac compliance with the	h 5/27/22, a standard ey was conducted at your investigation was also cility was found to be NOT in e requirements of 42 CFR 483, ements for Long Term Care					
	SUBSTANTIATED:	plaints were found to be H5594023C MN78684, 8518, with a deficiency cited at					
	at F888 which begaresidents (R2) becarefier repeated staff since December 20 and director of nurs IJ on 5/26/22 at 3:5 as a L-WIDESPRE 5/27/22 at 2:45 p.m remained at an F-V	d in an immediate jeopardy (IJ) an on 5/7/22 when 1 of 7 ame positive for COVID-19 COVID-19 outbreak infections 021. The facility administrator sing (DON) were notified of the 68 p.m., which was identified AD. The IJ was removed on 1., but non-compliance VIDESPREAD, no actual harm ore than minimal harm, that is					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	VATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/22/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
							С
		245594	B. WING			05/	27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER R MANOR			96 TI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HIRD STREET EAST RGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623 SS=D	extended survey was The facility's plan of as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the form. Your electronibe used as verifical Upon receipt of an onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulations has been Notice Requirement CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) Notice Requirement (i) Notify the resident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manufacility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resident and	did not constitute y of Care; therefore NO as conducted. If correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are rour signature is not required of first page of the CMS-2567 of coubmission of the POC will of compliance. acceptable electronic POC, an or facility may be conducted to compliance with the on attained. On the enaction of the enac	F 0				6/28/22

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266	1 00//	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	§483.15(c)(4) Timir (i) Except as specific (c)(8) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be repetited to the safety of incomplete endangered und this section; (B) The health of incomplete endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's reallow a more immediated the required by the resident paragraph (c) (D) An immediate the required by the resident paragraph (c) (E) A resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Contention of the following the following the following the name, and telephone num receives such required to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request;	ig of the notice. ied in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and in, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the ed or discharged. made as soon as practicable ischarge when- dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of dividuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of mealth improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, in (1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, in (1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section lowing: ransfer or discharge; te of transfer or discharge; which the resident is	F 623			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		COMPLETED
		245594	B. WING	i		C 05/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	ODE	OSIZITZOZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	telephone number of Long-Term Care Or (vi) For nursing facing and developmental disabilities, the maintelephone number of the protection and a developmental disact of the Mentally III of the Stablished under the Individual Company of the Individual C	of the Office of the State inbudsman; ility residents with intellectual disabilities or related ling and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with abilities established under Part ental Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and cility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy iduals Act. Inges to the notice. The notice changes prior to be or or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon at the updated information	F	523		
		and document review, the		All potential transfers or dis	charges wi	II

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING _			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	facility failed to time (R178) with written facility-initiated disconstruction facility-initiated disconstruction. Findings include: Review of the 11/13 Agency (SA) report discharged to the homedical evaluation infection). The region was medically stable 11/8/21. The facility R178's return due to inability to meet R1 report alleged R178 same as R178 had and lymphedema (eadmission. The report been provided a befacility had declined R178's Admission Facility had declined R178's Admi	ely notify 1 of 1 residents notification for a harge. 6/21 and 11/19/21, State is identified R178 had been ospital on 10/29/21 for for osteomyelitis (bone onal hospital identified R178 et o return to the facility on was not agreeable to accept of staffing shortages and their 78's increased needs. The 18's needs had remained the been receiving wound care edema) wraps prior to hospital ort further identified R178 had defined had from the facility but the lability but the lability but the lability of identified admission in diagnosis of lymphedema, et 2 diabetes mellitus, morbid essive disorder, anxiety berebral ischemic attack, on, hypertension, and the state of the lability of bilateral coulcers bilateral lower limbs, its of knee, idiopathic chronic inflammatory reaction due to prosthesis sequel, and long	F 62	direst be reviewed and discusse Gil-Mor Manor sweekly Inter-departmental Team (IDT) Management Meeting. If the det the IDT Management Team is to transfer or discharge notice, the worker will locate placement that the residents needs and the form notification of transfer or discharwill be prepared by the Administr Designee. This notice will be had elivered to the resident and a copy will be mailed to the resider representative(s). Additionally, the a progress note entered in PointClickCare listing all the requinformation, including the reason transfer or discharge in the resident medical record. The transfer and discharge notification letter will potification to the resident and the resident srepresentative(s) of the transfer or discharge that will incomply the following required contents in world language and manner they under the transfer/notice will include a. The reason for transfer or discharge. The transfer/notice will include a. The reason for transfer or discharge. The location to which the resident sharped. A statement of the resident management of the resident frights, including the name, address (mailing and email), and telephon number of the entity which received requests; and information on how obtain an appeal form and assist completing the form and submitted.	cision of issue a social will meet hal ge letter rator or and ertified here will uired is for the ent so d/or rovide he lude the lude the iting, in a rstand. scharge. Is sappeal essue we such wito tance in	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING				27/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/2	,2022
					6 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR				MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	u l	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From pa	age 5	 F6	23			
	•	mild depression, he had no			appeal hearing request.		
		I extensive assistance of two			e. The name, address (mailing ar	nd	
		nd toileting. R178 had			email) and telephone number of the		
		c ulcers on bilateral lower legs			of the State Long-Term Care		
		ial ulcers with application of			Ombudsman.		
	nonsurgical dressir	ngs and ointments. R178			f. For nursing facility residents wi	th	
	weighed 377 pound				intellectual and developmental disa		
		tianxiety, anticoagulant,			or related disabilities, the mailing a		
		and opioid. R178 had been			email address and telephone numb		
	receiving therapy.				the agency responsible for the prot	ection	
	D178's facility Orde	er Summary Report identified			and advocacy of individuals with developmental disabilities establish	.od	
		clude daily cleansing and			under Part C of the Developmental		
		I wound site, daily bilateral			Disabilities Assistance and Bill of R		
	lower extremity trea				Act of 2000 (pub. L. 106-402, codif		
		uze for 20 minutes, then			42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.); and		
		ne soaked gauze and Calcium			g. For nursing facility residents wi	tha	
		areas with dressings to cover,			mental disorder or related disabilitie		
		ema compression wraps with			mailing and email address and tele		
		een dressings to be applied by			number of the agency responsible		
		ed staff daily. A daily treatment			protection and advocacy of individu		
		ottom of foot with dressing to			with a mental disorder established		
		as to monitor for sepsis daily ry 4 hours and a progress note			the Protection and Advocacy for Moll III Individuals Act.	entally	
		ekly skin assessment on			III IIIdividdais Act.		
	Fridays.	Sing Sinii accessinent on			The Administrator, Director of Nurs	ing or	
	aayo.				designee will review and/or develop		
	R178's current und	ated, care plan identified			and procedures to ensure timely w		
		ufficiency with severe			notification was provided to the res		
		ateral lower extremities. Staff			and their resident representative as	soon	
		R178 to elevate his legs when			as practicable before discharge.		
		encourage good nutrition and			Education on the transfer and discl		
		d numerous venous stasis			requirements will be provided to the		
		extremities that required daily			Management members at the June		
		nphedema wraps. Nursing			2022, IDT meeting and periodically		
		signs and symptoms of ssive edema and update the			ensure understanding and complia The results of these audits will be	110 C .	
		s needed. R178 had chronic			reviewed by the Quality Assurance		
		tremities requiring daily			committee to ensure compliance.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245594	B. WING _			C / 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		ILITEGEL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	monitoring and dreshistory of falls due to required 2 staff and related to concern of the staff and st	sising changes. R178 had to self-transfer attempts and a standing lift for safety of knees buckling. ional hospital notes identified the facility related to R178's ge after he was deemed the notes identified R178 had concern of right lower extremity ion). He had severe enous statis (poor blood flow atton and recent infection of requiring amputation of the the report identified due to and wound changes, R178 Ceftriaxone. The note further presented to an emergency at had left against medical sision and he again presented with some systemic sening of the right lower. The plan included wound care incomycin and Cefepime anagement and treatment of the facility noted review of the effequency had increased to 3 times a day since	F 62	Completion date will be June	28, 2022.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		OMPLETED
		245594	B. WING	i		C 5/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		SIZIIZSZZ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	mattress and bariat repositioning done. The facility was to discovernight with attenusing a limb sling. R178's 11/29/21, di Certified Mail identificould no longer me was issuing a dischidentified that on 10 discussed alternative R178's needs at whagreement with. The changed, and the far R178's needs. The identified as: 1) star frequency and extermore than one staff concerns with treat recommended equicurrent COVID-19 descriptions.	cric RoHo cushion with at least hourly while in chair. consider frequent wound care at least 12 hours donned appts to wrap between cares scharge notice delivered via fied on 11/23/21, the facility et R178's needs and therefore targe notice. The notice further 0/19/21, the facility had by placement to better meet nich time R178 was in the staffing situation had not acility was still not able to meet reason for discharge was ffing shortage 2) wound care ansive time involved requiring f 3) additional skin area ments 4) not having the ipment to provide cares and 5) outbreak status. This notice and as after the identified		523		
	administrator identi interdisciplinary tea hospital updates or had even requested had never received discharged to the hoare treatments do taking the licensed approximately 2 hoextensive. When thus on 11/8/21, about	22 at 10:19 a.m., with fied that the facilities m (IDT) reviewed R178's his condition regularly and dadditional information but it. When R178 was ospital he was getting wound ne once a day and that was nurse and another staff urs to complete as it was very e hospital first reached out to at R178 returning to the facility ID-19 outbreak, we were short				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		MPLETED
		245594	B. WING	·	0!	C 5/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	staffed, there was riget for assistance, increased. She star means to provide the further identified the R178 prior to his he alternative placemed care needs that he Review of the 11/23 the Medical Director R178 care needs a hospital and review identified that R178 wound care needs orders that took a liapproximately 2 ho away care needs for statement further into provide the addit availability and he afacility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he afacility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he facility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he facility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he facility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he facility to decline R178 had been addit availability and he facility to decline R178 had been additionally and permited the facility care needs goir exceed the services provide. R178 was Review of the 8/10/Policy and Procedupermit a resident to discharge or transferunces 1) discharge resident's welfare and resident to discharge or transferunces and resident's welfare and resident's welfare and resident to discharge or transferunces and resident to discharge or transferunces and resident's welfare and resident to discharge or transferunces and resident to discharge resident's welfare and resident resident residen	and R178's care needs had ted we just did not have the ne care R178 required. She is IDT had previously met with espitalization to discuss ant due to his extensive wound had agreed with. 8/21, written statement from r identified after review of time of his discharge to the of the hospital notes it was a required an increase in from his previous everyday censed staff and another staff urs to complete already taking or other residents. The lentified the facility was unable it is a required an increase in from his previous everyday censed staff and another staff urs to complete already taking or other residents. The lentified the facility was unable it is greed with the decision of the	F	523		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S 90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266	<u> 037.</u>	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=D	had improved, and required the facultie would be endanger behavioral or clinical health would be cornad failed to pay for closed. The facility during an appeal urendangered by not the facility must do facility will provide to representative a time discharge that includischarge. The facilieast 30 days prior to possible and docum record the reasons Free of Accident Haccer (S): 483.25(d) (S): 483.25(d) (S): 483.25(d) (T) (T): 483.25(d) (T): 483.2	the resident no longer es services. 3) Other residents ed related to the resident's all status. 4) Other resident's impromised. 5) The resident or the stay. 6) The facility may not discharge a resident alless other residents would be discharging the resident and cument the danger. The continuous the desident and hely notification of the desident help notification of the discharge or as soon as ment in the resident's medical for discharge. Azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 623	The Smoking Policy and Procedur were revised on June 17, 2022, to residents who smoke are supervise appropriately for safety. All resident smokes will be assessed for safe sand for those residents that have be determined as independent with smaccording to the multidisciplinary sr	ensure ed it who moking een noking	6/29/22

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	1 03/	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	had a history of unsalways cognitive. In observed not using ensure her safety with the safety with diagnoses includes of the with diagnoses includisorder, emphyser hypoxia, epilepsy, but ye 2 diabetes. Resulticipated, Minimushe had intact cognextensive assistance transfers, dressing, hygiene, and super unit. R5's 9/27/21, Smok R5 had a history of she had been proviprevent burning of ladditional smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current, undat was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use a smoking as having been con R5's current was to use	the facility in December 2018 uding paraplegia, anxiety ma, respiratory failure with Major depressive disorder, and 5's 3/15/22, discharge return m Data Set (MDS) identified nition, and she required se of 2 staff for bed mobility, toileting, and personal vision when she went off the sting assessment identified a burns on her clothing, and ded with a smoking apron to her clothing or skin. No assessments were identified npleted. ed care plan identified she ng apron and was to have on if she had symptoms of a ion (UTI), which resulted in h. When R5 was alert and ole to safely smoke without vision, however the facility ared a smoking apron for an identified if R5 was itive changes a smoking	F 689	assessment will be allowed to kee own cigarettes and lighters in their possession. Lock boxes have bee purchased and placed in these restrooms to securely lock lighters wit resident som. All staff will be re-educated to Smoking Policy an Procedures at the all-staff meeting June 29, 2022. The Director of Ni will audit resident sweekly who sedetermine safety and that proper supervision occurred. The results these audits will be brought to the quarterly Quality Assurance Perfor Improvement (QAPI) committee to determine compliance and the new further monitoring. Completion dathis plan of correction is June 29,	en sidents hin the d g on ursing moke to of ced for the of	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		245594	B. WING	S			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	, CODE	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD HE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	reported she smoke to smoke 3-4 times to keep both her cig lighter in her posse power strip located stand with the lighter lighter and demons the stick open a circ indicting extreme he cigarette. R5 report and cigarettes in a placed her lighter b R5 was observed goigarette with a fleet wearing a jacket, but smoking apron. R5 use the apron and the side of her wherecent incidents of R5 was able to transin the facility, but dinher right side, and sthe building when some control outside smoking with and was not wearing a lap, and was not wearing and was not wearin	ge 11 ed cigarettes and went outside daily. R5 stated she was able garettes and a rechargeable ssion all the time. R5 had a on the surface of her bedside er plugged into the strip. She worked like a car cigarette trated when she slid the top of cular area that glowed red eat and was used to light her ted she placed both the lighter bag she carried, and then ack in the charger as needed. oing outside to smoke a see blanket across her lap, and ut she was not wearing a felt she no longer needed to 'was careful" to drop ash to elchair and had not had any dropping ash on her clothing. Isport herself in her wheelchair d have decreased mobility of staff assisted her out and into he wanted to go out to smoke. 4/22, at 10:00 a.m., R5 was th her sister in attendance, ag a smoking apron, as she sat jacket, had a blanket on her earing a smoking apron. 5/22, at 2:00 p.m., R5 was and was not wearing a smoking apron.		689			

					X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			
	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING C C Q5/27/ A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				12112022	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	alcohol dependence impairment. R19's 4/21/22 Smoshe was safe to smooth was safe to smooth with R19 identified and lighter in her poshe stored them in nightstand. She resemble early in the and 6:00 a.m. and the argument of the and 4, (R5 and R19), keet their rooms which in cigarettes. RN-A is were supposed to be with any change in assessments were director of nursing, and identified the owhich had been contained assessment done are ported assessment done are porte	king assessment identified toke independently. ew on 5/25/22 at 4:00 p.m., she had both her cigarettes besession in her room and that an unlocked top drawer of her ported she went outside to mornings between 5:30 a.m. then again in the later ig. 2 at 10:07 a.m., with N)-A identified there were four lifty that smoked, and 2 of the ept their smoking materials in included lighters and lentified smoking assessments be completed quarterly and resident status. The smoking competed by herself or the RN-A reviewed the recording smoking assessment impleted for R5 was the initial		9		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X4) PROVIDER/SURPLIED/GLA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		MPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			C /27/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	when smoking assewho was responsible. Interview on 5/26/2 identified 2 of 4 residentified 2 of 4 residentified 2 of 4 residentified 3 in their position of the	secured but was not aware of essments were completed or le for completing them. 2 at 12:25 p.m., with the DON idents kept their own smoking basession which included ers and these materials were ed location. The DON ot aware of the safety issues in resident rooms. The smoking assessment dated but recent assessment that d and the facility policy have been completed 2 at 3:24 p.m., with LPN-B g assessment was supposed the time of admission and fied she would access the	F 6	89			
F 880 SS=F	were safe to be kep	ot in a residents room residents were deemed safe safe smoking. n & Control	F 8	80		6/29/22	

245594 B. WING	C 05/27/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GIL-MOR MANOR STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	TION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
§483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iii) When and how isolation should be used for a	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIED/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245594	B. WING _		C 05/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	, 00,21,2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODER (DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	(A) The type and didepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posticized contact with resider contact with resider contact will transmit (vi) The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will concorrective actions to infection. §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will concorrective actions to infection.	curation of the isolation, a infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility.	F 88	Gil-Mor has contracted with Patt Health to provide Infection Contr Prevention, Surveillance and Ant Stewardship education and train improve our knowledge, compete and understanding to ensure cor with Infection Control and Prevention and train improve our knowledge, compete and understanding to ensure cor with Infection Control and Prevention	rol, tibiotic ing to encies mpliance ntion onsultant 29th,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE S COMPLI				
		245594	B. WING _			C 27/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240004	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		2112022
				96 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR			MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	COVID outbreak. Tall 27 residents residents residents residents residents residents residents of the curres surveillance reveals resident infections that identified the ronset date, signs at change, organism, resolved, and a plain: 1) December 2021, infections including tested positive for C2) January 2022, the been identified with with antibiotics that mention of the 6 diff positive for COVID-3) February 2022, the identified with an antil no mention of the 3 positive for COVID-4) March 2022, the identified with an antil no mention of the 3 positive for COVID-4) March 2022, the identified with an in with antibiotics and hospitalized none with an antil to with resolve dates. 6) May 2022, there with resolve dates. 6) May 2022, there	his had the potential to affect iding in the facility. SCREENING / EMPLOYEE Int, undated facility ed the facility had only tracked that were treated with lity tracking form for collecting oom number, resident name, and symptoms, mental status X-ray, treatment and dates, ce for comments. Each month there were no identified the 5 different days staff COVID-19. ere were 3 residents that had infections that were treated resolved. There was no ferent days staff tested 19. here was 1 resident that had an infection that had been biotic that resolved. There was different days staff tested	F 88	ensure they contain all compor Infection Control Program, inclucumulative tracking and trendir illnesses in the facility, implemed droplet precautions to mitigate transmission and ensure the apus of PPE, to prevent staff from with symptoms of COVID-19 are cares are performed appropriatimely. The DON or designee wall staff on updated policies and procedures and will perform an ensure the policies are being for the audit results will be brough Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee to detect compliance and the need for furnonitoring.	uding daily ag of all ented COVID-19 opropriate a working and that cely and will educate d dits to ollowed. at to the e ermine	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING	1	_		C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	ΓE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	LIILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED	ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	antibiotic with no ide was no mention of tested positive for C. There had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antile evidence that the fathe developed of in There was a lack of infections for trends tracking for clusters or implementation of prevent infections. A tracking of staff illne correlation between Interview on 5/25/22 identified when staff charge nurse she wastaff symptoms were she would know if the was if the staff were when they called in that staff screened of their shift if they without knowing staway to track that the after being ill. Review of the May a screening forms do identified signs and staff marking "yes" temperature and ox potential COVID co	entified resolve date. There the 7 residents or 3 staff that	F	380			
	recorded. Multiple s	no signs or symptoms were s/s began appearing on the compared to the facility					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			27/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243034		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/2	27/2022	
CII MOE	MANOR			96 THIRD STREET EAST			
GIL-WOR	RMANOR			MORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	surveillance as note trending was done is source of the infect nor was there any conscreening to identify occur more than on the schedules, and staff 1) 5/7/22, restorative report of a sick child if RA's child had s/s identifying a possibl 2) 5/8/22, nurse aid "not feeling well". The was thoroughly ass of COVID. trained in ill with "COVID sym No information on Tot odetermine when tested, or if she was due to her s/s. 3) 5/11/22, business s/s of a "sinus infectinformation to ident seek testing and wareturning to work the hours before she teand was found to be 4 more staff call-ins None of that inform in the facility surveil Interview and survescreenings, and res 5/25/22 at 3:51 p.m preventionist reveal treated with an antil	ed above, no tracking or to correlate the potential ion, such as staff exposure, corroboration or increased s/s y early s/s of infection that may be per day. ss call in slips, staff of COVID reports identified on: e aide (RA)-A called in with a d. No details were given as to so fo potential COVID, le high risk exposure to RA-A. e (NA)-J left work early due to here was no indication NA-J essed to identify if she had s/s nedication aide (TMA)-D was ptoms. Told to go get tested. TMA-D's illness was recorded and where TMA-D was to be so to be held off the schedule so office (BOM)-B called in with tion. There was no ify if BOM-B was advised to ait for confirmation prior to be next day for approximately 3 ested herself for COVID-19 este positive. It was noted to be included lance upon comparison.	F 880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266	1 03/2	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and agreed that sho an outbreak or clus COVID-19 screening reviewed by her or a aware of but confirm reviewed and monith potential outbreak of symptoms were ided. The staff illness had there were call in slip were administrator and signed before. The charge signs and symptom and that should be potential signs and not entering the builted returned to work on the building for a compositive. RN-B agreed allowed to return to work for under the out for 5 or 6 day better they would the RN-B agreed allowing the staff of the court of the same the court of the court of the same the court of the	ifections logged or tracked buld also be tracked to identify ters. Neither resident or staffing information had ever been anyone else that she was med the data should be cored in order to identify concerns and to ensure if intified they were acted upon. In directly they were acted upon. In the head never reviewed them nurse should be asking about as when stafficall in for illness monitored to ensure staff with symptoms of COVID-19 are liding without being cleared to She revealed the medical directly in the individual of the head never reviewed them nurse should be asking about as when stafficall in for illness monitored to ensure staff with symptoms of COVID-19 are liding without being cleared to She revealed the medical directly in the individual of the process in the contract of the criteria to invaccinated staff included to the staff to come into the not a good. She confirmed tracking or monitoring of staffing process needed to be	F 880			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (VAL) PROVIDED (SUIDDI JED/CLIA)

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	, 55.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Review of the 2000 revealed ongoing a beginning of an infe Surveillance was to infections or comm could spread and confection prevention data on an ongoing of infections and armonitor for trends a implement an actio process's. Review of the 2000 identified employee consult with the chatime, and were to callowed to return to Review of the 2000 Control Interim Polic COVID-19 policy id promptly determine and staff illness and and mitigate COVID Antibiotic Stewards CFR(s): 483.80(a) (\$483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estand control prograr a minimum, the followed.	Infection Surveillance policy and routine surveillance as the ection prevention program. In assist in identifying possible unicable diseases before they ause a potential outbreak. The insight should collect and review a basis for signs and symptoms analyze the information to and identify opportunities to an plan to improve cares and and identify opportunities to an plan to improve cares and and insight should be some province of the following in the following in the following is a sign of the following in the following in the following is a sign of the following in the following in the following is a sign of the following in the following in the following is a sign of the following in the following in the following in the following is a sign of the following in	F 8			7/1/22
	that includes antibious system to monitor a	otic use protocols and a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY	
		245594	B. WING		05/2	; :7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/2	112022
			90	6 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		N	IORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	facility failed to impreview in order to dindications, dosage use, and resistance affect any resident an antibiotic. Findings include: Interview on 5/25/2 facilities infection precipited facility had no antibed she further identified previously at the Quantity of the facility had no antibed she further identified previously at the Quantity of the facility meeting but has been there. She a large book from a procedure for antibed control but none of the facility required system between number of the facility required system.	and document review the lement a process for antibiotic etermine appropriate, duration, trends of antibiotice. This had the potential to who had an infection requiring at 3:51 p.m., with RN-B the reventionist (IP) confirmed the iotic stewardship program. It is that been discussed uality Assurance Committee enever implemented since she is revealed that the facility had eathways with policies and iotic stewardship and infection them had been implemented. 2 at 11:48 a.m., with director of tiffied the facility had a general discussed antibiotic stewardship policy. It is a general discussed to be ity. She confirmed there was biotic stewardship confirming	F 881	Gil-Mor Manor contracted with Pat Health to provide education and tra on Infection Control and Preventior well as Antibiotic Stewardship to ou Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist. Susan Rolfes, MSN consultant conducted a facility tour provided education and training, repolicies and procedures on June 2022, to bring our infection prevent control and antibiotic stewardship programs into compliance with regulations. See below for the age training. Infection Control Training Agenda 06/29/2022 ¿ Review of Infection Control Mat Infection Control Practices; Active Surveillance o All infection including those with antibiotic ¿ Tracking and Trending; Outbreak Management Antibiotic Stewardship; Criteria for Infection Report; Monthly Infection Control Log; Antibiotic Time Out; Individual Antibiotic Use Tools; Antibiotic Use Audit Tool; Mapping of Infections; Calculating % infection rate; Nurses and Practitioner Antibiots Stewardship Education Training Completed By: Susan M Index N. RN Pathway Health Consult	nining n as ir RN , view of 8-29, ion and nda for nual hout	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONS	TRUCTION	COMPLE	
						С	
		245594	B. WING			05/	27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			96 THIRE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D STREET EAST IN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881 F 883 SS=D	identified when a rehaving an infection, resident and comm facility could reference ensure documentat medication, dose, remedication. The posudit tools for approtracking log, and more resources.	ro identify patterns. The policy esident was suspected of the nurse would assess the unicate to the provider, the nce "McGeer Criteria", and ion of the diagnosis, oute, and duration for any licy included antibiotic use opriate antibiotic use, a ultiple other identified	F 8	Atter Daw Trac The desig 07/0 corre proce resul the c Perfo detee furth be Ji	ndees: n Allen, Director of Nursing y Elsing, RN-Infection Prevent DON, Infection Preventionist of gnee will began performing au- 1/2022 as required in this plan ection to ensure the policies ar edures are being followed. Th lts of these audits will be broug quarterly Quality Assurance ormance Improvement commit rmine compliance and the nee er monitoring. Completion dat uly 1, 2022.	or dits by of ad e ght to ttee to d for	7/1/22
33-1	§483.80(d) Influenz immunizations §483.80(d)(1) Influe policies and proced (i) Before offering the each resident or the receives education potential side effect (ii) Each resident is immunization October annually, unless the contraindicated or to immunized during the (iii) The resident or has the opportunity (iv)The resident's manually in the sident's manually in the s	enza. The facility must develop dures to ensure that- ne influenza immunization, eresident's representative regarding the benefits and as of the immunization; offered an influenza per 1 through March 31 erimmunization is medically the resident has already been					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING				C 2 7/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	(A) That the resider was provided educa and potential side e immunization; and (B) That the resider immunization or did immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneumust develop policithat- (i) Before offering thimmunization, each representative recebenefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization; (iii) Each resident is immunization, unleaded been immunization, unleaded been immunization; (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) The resident or has the opportunity (iv) That the resider was provided educa and potential side e immunization; and (B) That the resider pneumococcal immunication or in the pneumococcal immunication or in the preumococcal immunication or interview.	ation regarding the benefits offects of influenza of the either received the influenza of medical contraindications or emococcal disease. The facility estand procedures to ensure the pneumococcal offects of the emococcal effects emmunization; and emococcal effects emmunization; and emococcal effects of emococcal effects of pneumococcal effects of pneumococcal effects of pneumococcal emococcal effects of emococcal emococcal effects of emococcal emococcal effects emmunization due to medical effects. Example 2 of emococcal emoc	FE	383	Section 7: Life Safety Vaccination and Procedures were reviewed and		
		r Pneumococcal Vaccinations, conjugate vaccine (PCV13,				l l	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245504	B. WING		(
245594					05/27/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
CIL MOR MANOR				6 THIRD STREET EAST			
GIL-MOR MANOR				IORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 883	Continued From page 24 Prevnar 13) and pneumococcal polysaccharide vaccine (PPSV23) upon admission for 1 of 5 residents (R26) reviewed. Additionally, the facility failed to review and update their Vaccination Influenza and Pneumococcal Policy yearly. Findings include: R26's Admission Record printed 5/27/22, identified R26 had been admitted to the facility on 3/14/22.		F 883	part of our standard admission pro- and is offered upon admission and	cess		
				education is provided about the bel and risks of vaccinations to resider and/or their representatives. A con receive or decline will be obtained	its sent to		
				the admission process for vaccinat Education on the updated policy ar	ions.		
				procedures were provided at the all-stameeting held on June 29, 2022, staff meeting.			
	Connection (MIIC) of R26 had no document vaccinations. R26's evidence that a compneumococcal vaccing of R26's progress in R26's vaccination stand/or offered and of R26's vaccination stand-or offered and offered stand-or offered and offered stand-or offered sta	munization Information vaccination status identified, ented pneumococcal facility medical record lacked sent or decline for the cination had obtained. Review otes had no mention that tatus had been reviewed declined.		Gil-Mor Manor contracted with Pathway Health to provide education and training on Infection Control and Prevention as well as Antibiotic Stewardship to our Director of Nursing and Infection Preventionist. Susan Rolfes, MSN RN consultant conducted a facility tour, provided education and training, review of policies and procedures on June 28-29, 2022, to bring our infection prevention and control and antibiotic stewardship			
	of nursing (DON) identified that the facility logs into the Minnesota Immunization Information Connection (MIIC) system to review vaccination status of all new admission. After MIIC review if the resident was missing the pneumococcal or influenza vaccine the facility would offer that. She revealed that the facility had on their standing orders pneumococcal and influenza vaccination that they could provide. She confirmed R26 had no documentation that she had been provided risk and benefit of the pneumococcal vaccination or that she had declined the vaccination. Additionally, she confirmed that it was the facility policy to offer the pneumococcal vaccination upon admission if a resident did not have.			programs into compliance with regulations. The DON or designee will conduct by 07/01/2022 and weekly as requithis plan of correction to ensure the policies and procedures are being followed for resident vaccinations admission. The results of these aube brought to the quarterly Quality Assurance Performance Improvem committee to determine compliance the need for further monitoring. Completion date is July 1, 2022.	red in pon dits will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			C / 27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GIL-MOR MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883 F 885 SS=F	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 8			7/6/22	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COM	SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING		05/3	C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266	1 00/1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	(ii) Include informati implemented to pre transmission, include facility will be altered (iii) Include any cuntheir representative or by 5 p.m. the new subsequent occurred confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed infection whenever three or new onset of respired to the confirmed COVID-residents or staff when the confirmed include: Review of staff possidentified 6 staff test of December 2021, month of January 2 the month of Februhave tested positive Review of resident tested poresidents tested poreside	ion on mitigating actions event or reduce the risk of ding if normal operations of the d; and nulative updates for residents, s, and families at least weekly at calendar day following the ence of either: each time a of COVID-19 is identified, or more residents or staff with atory symptoms occur within ther. In it is not met as evidenced or and document review the ort to residents, d families suspected or and document review the ort to residents, d families suspected or and the occurrence of a single a single in flection or of three or more of the occurrence of a single in the occurrence of a single	F 885	In order to widen Gil-Mor's scope communication for confirmed COV infections to residents, representat and family, we will broaden our me of communicating that may include signage at entrances/exits, letters, phone calls, COVID-19 information update put on the Gil-Mor Faceboo and Gil-Mor website, and/or record messages for receiving calls. This ensure that the information will reathose that we are required to notify These notifications will be provided 5:00pm the next calendar day follo the occurrence of either a single confirmed infection of COVID-19, or more residents or staff with new of respiratory symptoms occurring 72 hours of each other. The Infect Preventionist will utilize COVID-19 outbreak checklist in order to ensuall steps have been completed and reporting conducted as required. A will be given to residents and maile their representatives educating the	rID tives, tives, thods e emails, ok site ded swill och r three r-onset within tion re that d A letter	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
						С
		245594	B. WING		05/	27/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
				96 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR			MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	(RN)-B identified shapreventionist. She resident shapes are notified nursing home via the administrator had be a considered families or residents were notified but the if their loved one test unaware if residents positive staff cases. Review of the curresidentified on 5/8/22 facility was experied and they were encounted the time. If visitors outbreak visits will be room only. They appose that time. If visitors outbreak visits will be room only. They appose the are defined as facility definition and follow PPE requirements. Your patience and update and an update: The post on 5/13/22, the expressed that sever confusion and/or co	he was the infection revealed that residents and red of positive cases in the refacility Facebook page. The revealed the notice used to represent the revealed the	F8	the methods of communication will utilize to communicate and them on an outbreak. Gil-Mor Manor contracted with Health to provide education and on Infection Control and Prevewell as Antibiotic Stewardship Director of Nursing and Infect Preventionist. Susan Rolfes, consultant conducted a facility provided education and training policies and procedures and 2022, to bring our infection procentrol and antibiotic stewards programs into compliance with regulations. See below for the training. Infection Control Training Age 06/29/2022 ¿ Review of Infection Control Practices is Active Surveillance of All infection including those antibiotic is Tracking and Trending is Outbreak Management Antibiotic Stewardship is Criteria for Infection Control is Antibiotic Time Out is Individual Antibiotic Use Tool is Mapping of Infections is Calculating infection rations is Calculating infection rations in Control is Mapping of Infection rations is Calculating infection rations in Calculating Calculation infection in Calculatio	Pathway nd training ention as to our on MSN RN tour, ng, review of une 28-29, evention and ship n e agenda for nda of Manual s e without rt Log pools	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTIO AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				PLETED		
		245594	B. WING		05/2	: 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	1 03/2	.112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	Health (MDH) and land Response tear facility to discuss the plan. At that time, it additional potential other residents the on hold communal residents' rooms ar residents in their ro it was identified that occurred while on a and that the following communal douring the second control field of postacilities and interest of the second confirmed the facility notice following each when staff tested postal dentified reporting residents, their repression of the second confirmed coronary identified reporting residents, their repression of the second confirmed infection of the second confirmed infection in the second confirmed in the second confirmed in the second conf	ge 28 Infection Control Assessment In (ICAR) followed up with the In efacilities infection prevention In was decided to prevent any In grisk of spread of COVID-19 to Infection prevent any India provide activities from India provide of the facility, India pro	F 88	Training Completed By: Susan M MSN, RN Pathway Health Consultant Attendees: Dawn Allen, Director of Nursing Tracy Elsing, RN-Infection Preventant The Director of Nursing or designer conduct outbreak audits to ensure required reporting has been done a report findings quarterly to the Quarterly to the Quarterly to determine compliant the need for further monitoring. Completion date July 6, 2022.	tant f cionist e will that all and will ality nent	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
							С
		245594	B. WING			05/	27/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			96	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THIRD STREET EAST ORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 885	each other. The info identification of persidentify mitigating a implemented.	ons occurring within 72 hours of ormation will not include sonal information but would ctions that have been		385			
F 886	COVID-19 Testing-I		F8	386			6/29/22
SS=F	§483.80 (h) COVID must test residents individuals providing and volunteers, for for all residents and individuals providing and volunteers, the	-19 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including g services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, I facility staff, including g services under arrangement LTC facility must:					
	parameters set forti but not limited to: (i) Testing frequenc (ii) The identification this paragraph diag COVID-19 in the faction (iii) The identification this paragraph with consistent with COV suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for a symptomatic indiv paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a cour (v) The response tin (vi) Other factors symple identify and pro- transmission of CO	n of any individual specified in nosed with cility; n of any individual specified in symptoms VID-19 or with known or e to COVID-19; conducting testing of iduals specified in this the positivity rate of nty; me for test results; and pecified by the Secretary that event the					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SLIPPI JEP/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING _		05/2	C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	is consistent with conducting COVID- §483.80 (h)((3) For (i) Document that to results of each staf (ii) Document in the was offered, complite the resident's test each test. §483.80 (h)((4) Upoindividual specified symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take transmission of C	each instance of testing: each instance of testing: esting was completed and the f test; and e resident records that testing eted (as appropriate sting status), and the results of on the identification of an in this paragraph with VID-19, or who tests positive e actions to prevent the ivID-19. It is procedures for addressing including individuals providing ingement and volunteers, who is unable to be tested. en necessary, such as in to testing supply shortages, partments to assist in testing aining testing supplies or	F 88	Gil-Mor Manor has updated the I Safety Section 7 Policy titled Pan COVID-19 Coronavirus Emergen Preparedness Policy and Proceding reflect COVID-19 surveillance prayers for residents following an identification positive COVID-19 case in a residual staff who have	demic cy ures to actices d	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245594	B. WING _			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	The Centers for Me (CMS) Quality/Surv QSO-20-38-NH me identified testing rec COVID-19 positive must test all staff air regardless of vaccin of staff, who are no on the extent of the who are up to date, tested. Facilities are transmission level a frequency accordin Intervals by County Community Transm QSO-20-38-NH me Review of the facilitic COVID-19 positive and COVID-19 positive and COVID-19 posidentified on: 1) 12/1/21, 12/15/2 staff who had tester medication aide (TI (FE)-A, and busines There was no docubeing tested or any following any of the 2) 12/29/21, dietary Documentation revon that day however tested. 3) 12/30/21, laundry positive and documentation revon the facility of 72 staff were results. 4) 1/6/22, DA-D and Documentation revo	edicare and Medicaid Services bey & Certification Group are revised on 3/10/22, quirements for newly identified staff or resident in a facility and residents immediately anation status. Routine testing the up to date, should be based a virus in the community. Staff, do not have to be routinely as the trigger for staff testing goto Table 2: Routine Testing COVID-19 Level of a nission located in the area. Extra COVID-19 testing following staff list for the past 5 months are residents in month of May 1, and 12/28/21, there was 1 depositive on each day (trained MA)-A, former employee as office manager (BOM)-A), mentation of any other staff residents being tested	F 88	and symptoms of COVID-19 will immediately, regardless of vaccistatus. 2. Upon identification of a sing case of COVID-19 in any staff of testing will begin immediately or residents and staff. 3. Following initial testing, asymptomic residents with close contact or swith COVID 19 will receive a ser COVID 19 tests not earlier than and if negative again 5 7 days exposure. 4. Education will be provided to licensed staff regarding required 19 testing for all residents and stollowing an identified positive Coase at the June 29, 2022 meet 5. The Director of Nursing will and audit COVID -19 testing posexposure documentation and refindings to the Quality Improvem Committee quarterly. Completion date: 06/29/2022	ination le new r resident, n all imptomatic omeone ries of two 24 hours after o all I COVID staff OVID-19 ing. review st port	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3)) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245594	B. WING			C 05/27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	5) 1/13/22, NA-F ar documentation reversatiff were tested fo 6) 1/14/22, FE-B terof staff or residents positive result. 7) 1/20/22, NA-G, F9 out of 72 staff were positive results. 8) 1/21/22, NA-I test of staff or residents positive results. 9) 1/27/22, cook (Cpositive. Document of 72 staff were tested to 2/10/22, LA-C to 72 staff were tested 11) 2/14/22 and 2/1 (MDS) nurse (MDS (RN)-B tested positive documentation of a being tested followin 12) 5/7/22, R2 tested staff were tested ar the positive results. 13) 5/8/22, R4, R5, positive. Only 7 out following the positive 14) 5/10/22, R3 and testing of staff or refollowing the positive 15) 5/12/22, 5/19/22 licensed practical in (AA)-A tested positid documentation of a being tested following tested	and DA-E tested positive and caled that only 15 out of 72 allowing the positive result. Sted positive. No other testing had been done following the H-A, NA-H tested positive. Only cre tested following the sted positive. No other testing had been done following the positive results. 7/22, Minimum Data Set had registered nurse ive. There was no nother staff or residents and those positive results. For and the positive results and the positive had been done for the positive. No other staff were tested for 72 staff were tested for 72 staff were tested for 72 staff were tested for results. Set positive had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive. No other staff had been done for results. Set positive had been done for		386		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245594	B. WING	i			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6 THIRD STREET EAST IORGAN, MN 56266	1 001	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE .	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	infection prevention were not tested immositive on 5/7/22. Shad been symptom earlier in the day, bhad arrived for the R2. She was unaw test immediately but tested R2 when she symptoms and ther residents and staff. had not tested all recovID-19 results coutbreak status all tested. During an ostaff without the var 2 antigens tests and Interview on 5/25/2 nursing (DON) contesting for residents COVID-19 case had CMS guidance. Review of undated, Orders identified fadepending on the county positivity rat the facility decision symptoms will be tested in the residents of the county positivity rat the facility decision symptoms will be tested.	ge 33 hist revealed that all residents mediately after R2 tested. She further revealed that R2 atic including congested ut the staff waited until she evening shift to have her test are why the day shift did not it confirmed they should have en should have tested all. She further confirmed she esidents following R2 positive on 5/7/22, and confirmed in an aresidents and staff should be utbreak she confirmed that all coination should be tested with d1 PCR each week. 2 at 5:14 p.m., with director of firmed that the COVID-19 and staff following a positive d not been completed per facility COVID-19 Standing cility will test 2 times a week ommunity transmission levels, e, facility outbreak status or Residents with identified ested immediately and placed sed precautions (TBP).	F	386			
	positive COVID-19 then test all resider would be tested twi last exposure until could be achieved. according to the co	ted as resident or staff with a test which the facility would ats once weekly and staff ce weekly from the point of 14 days if negative results. The facility would test mmunity transmission levels ording to CMS and MDH for					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING				C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1 96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THIRD STREET EAST ORGAN, MN 56266	<u> </u>	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886 F 888 SS=L	The COVID-19 star of immediately testi	cility decision for frequency. Inding orders had no mention Ing all residents and staff Indeed positive COVID-19 results. Ition of Facility Staff	F 8				6/8/22
	must develop and in procedures to ensulvaccinated for COV section, staff are con has been 2 weeks of a primary vaccination completion of a print COVID-19 is define a single-dose vacci	tion of facility staff. The facility mplement policies and re that all staff are fully (ID-19. For purposes of this price on series for COVID-19. The mary vaccination series for d here as the administration of all multi-dose vaccine.					
	or resident contact, must apply to the for provide any care, tr the facility and/or its (i) Facility employe (ii) Licensed practif (iii) Students, traine (iv) Individuals who other services for the under contract or by	es; tioners; es, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or ne facility and/or its residents, y other arrangement.					
	section do not apply (i) Staff who exclusi telemedicine servic and who do not have	policies and procedures of this y to the following facility staff: ively provide telehealth or es outside of the facility setting ye any direct contact with staff specified in paragraph (i)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245594	B. WING _			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(1) of this section; a (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perfethe facility setting a contact with resider paragraph (i)(1) of the staff who have pendobeen granted, exen requirements of this whom COVID-19 vadelayed, as recommedinical precautions received, at a minimal vaccine, or the first vaccination series for vaccine prior to staff treatment, or other its residents; (iii) A process for eadditional precaution transmission and symbolar and symbolar process for the documenting the Colon and staff specified in section; (v) A process for tradocumenting the Colon and staff who have as recommended be (vi) A process by whe semption from the	de support services for the ormed exclusively outside of and who do not have any direct ats and other staff specified in his section. colicies and procedures must arm, the following components: issuring all staff specified in his section (except for those ding requests for, or who have aptions to the vaccination is section, or those staff for accination must be temporarily mended by the CDC, due to and considerations) have anum, a single-dose COVID-19 dose of the primary or a multi-dose COVID-19 for providing any care, services for the facility and/or insuring the implementation of ans, intended to mitigate the oread of COVID-19, for all staff occinated for COVID-19; acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of paragraph (i)(1) of this acking and securely OVID-19 vaccination status of obtained any booster doses	F 88	38		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING		05/	27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240004		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	05/2	2112022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	(vii) A process for tr documenting inform who have requested has granted, an exe COVID-19 vaccinated (viii) A process for edocumentation, which clinical contraindicate and which supports exemptions from varied and dated by a licer the individual requests acting within their as defined by, and applicable State and ensuring that such (A) All informations authorized COVID-contraindicated for and the recognized contraindications; as (B) A statement by recommending that exempted from the vaccination requirer recognized clinical (ix) A process for er secure documentations at the considerations, inclindividuals with acu COVID-19, and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating treating information and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating treating information and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating treating information and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating information and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating information in the consideration and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating information in the consideration and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating information in the consideration and indimonoclonal antibod for COVID-19 treating information in the consideration in the considerati	racking and securely ration provided by those staff d, and for whom the facility emption from the staff ion requirements; ensuring that all ch confirms recognized ations to COVID-19 vaccines a staff requests for medical accination, has been signed a secination, and who are spective scope of practice an accordance with, all defocal laws, and for further documentation contains: specifying which of the 19 vaccines are clinically the staff member to receive clinical reasons for the nd the authenticating practitioner at the staff member be facility's COVID-19 ments for staff based on the contraindications; a suring the tracking and ion of the vaccination must be a recommended by the law as recommended	F 888			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245594	B. WING			27/2022
NAME OF F	DROVIDED OR SURDIVER	243394		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/2	27/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			06 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOR	RMANOR					
				MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From pa	ge 37	F 888			
	staff specified in pa are fully vaccinated those staff who have the vaccination requithose staff for whome be temporarily delay CDC, due to clinical considerations; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observate review, the facility for implement COVID of procedures to ensulty vaccination or exeminated religious or medical failed to develop and procedures for mition of COVID for 15 of religious exemptions resulted in 7 of 27 of R9, R21, and R25) The IJ began on 5/7 (R2) became position repeated staff COV since December 20 and director of nursing Jon 5/26/22 at 3:5 as a L-WIDESPRE. 5/27/22 at 2:45 p.m. remained at the low F-WIDESPREAD, results of the staff coverage of the staff cov	process for ensuring that all ragraph (i)(1) of this section for COVID-19, except for the been granted exemptions to direments of this section, or an COVID-19 vaccination must exped, as recommended by the laprecautions and laprecautions and laprecautions and laprecautions and laprecautions and laprecaution policies and laprecaution. The facility also laprecaution lap		To protect 27 residents residing at Gil-Mor Manor and all Gil-Mor Manor employees from COVID transmissic related to unvaccinated staff memb Gil-Mor Manor is immediately taking following steps on 5/27/2022. Implementing an updated Mandator COVID-19 Vaccination Policy that rethe following: 1. All existing staff who have not completed the COVID vaccine and have a current Religious Exemption approved by the Governing Body ar required to submit a religious exem prior to reporting to duty for next scheduled shift. a. To protect the health and si residents and co-workers the identification and the staff members shall wear N95 mas eye protection pending approval of submitted exemption. b. The employee will be inform the outcome of the exemption review process in writing and be instructed.	on pers g the ry eflects do not n on file re ption affety of fied ks and the med of ew	
	remained at the low F-WIDESPREAD, r	ver scope and severity of no actual harm with potential nal harm, that is not		the outcome of the exemption revie	w I on ing	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			·		С		
		245594	B. WING			05/2	27/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOR	MANOR			9	6 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-WOR	MANOR			N	MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	888 Continued From page 38 Findings include:		F 8	388	duty. Failure to comply with require	d PPE	
					will result in disciplinary action which include termination of employment.	h may	
		y list of residents with			c. In the event the Exemption	from	
		s identified there was 7			COVID vaccination is not approved	l the	
	residents with COV	ID 19 from 5/7/22 to 5/10/22.			Employee will placed on unpaid		
	Daview of the staff				administrative leave and offered the	e	
		vaccination data identified the			COVID vaccine with appropriate vaccination education. If the emplo	V00	
	facility had a 90% vaccination rate. There were 72 employee's total. Of those 72, 54 were fully				continues to decline the COVID va		
		aff had no vaccine or			the employee will be terminated fro		
		e providing direct care to			employment.		
		taff were given religious			d. The following actions have		
	exemptions.				taken for the following employees value not vaccinated.	vho are	
		y COVID-19 positive staff and			i. H.S. submitted a Request		
	residents' lists ident				Religious Exemption on 05/25/2022		
		1, and 12/28/21, there was 1			received education on N95 and Eye		
		d positive on each day (trained MA)-A, former employee			Protection the morning of 5/27/202 ii. M.E. will not be allowed to		
		ss office manager (BOM)-A)			until the first dose of COVID vaccin		
		aide (DA)-C tested positive.			been administered with proof of	Chao	
		y aides (LA)-A and LA-B tested			vaccination or an Request for Relig	ious	
	positive.	, , ,			Exemption has been completed an		
	, ,	d TMA-B tested positive.			submitted.		
		nd DA-E tested positive.			iii. D.T. has been instructed o		
	6) 1/14/22, FE-B tes	•			and the requirement of eye protecti		
		I-A, NA-H tested positive.			all times the morning of 05/27/2022		
	8) 1/21/22, NA-I tes)-A, H-B, and TMA-C tested			informed Dana that her exemption did not indicate a sincere spiritual /		
	positive.	J-A, H-B, and TWA-C tested			religious belief and therefore is not		
	10) 2/10/22, LA-C to	ested positive			acceptable exemption. Instructed		
		7/22, Minimum Data Set			on COVID vaccination. Dana is not		
	,	-A) and registered nurse			scheduled for the next 3 days and		
	(RN)-B tested positi	ive.			be allowed to return to work until C		
	12) 5/7/22, R2 teste				vaccine first dose is administered of		
		R9 and R25 had tested			appropriate request for deeply held	l l	
	positive.				spiritual / religious exemption is		
	14) 5/10/22, R3 and	d R21 tested positive.			requested.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266	1 001	LIILULL
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	licensed practical n (AA)-A tested position (AA)-D was not told should be and had no exempt required to do 1 PC She was not told should be mitigating factors so NA-D was observed surgical mask. Interview on 5/24/22 identified during an year ago, the vaccin administrator was rows vaccinated, and believed the governowere in charge of gexemptions. Staff rexemption had no arisk to the residents. Interview and staff review on 5/24/22 and for the residents. Interview and staff review on 5/24/22 and for the residents. Interview and staff review on 5/24/22 and for the residents. Interview on 5/24/22 and for the residents. Interview and staff review of the residents.	2, and 5/23/22, BOM-B, urse (LPN)-B, and activity aide ve. terview on 5/24/22 at 11:35 entified she was unvaccinated tion. NA-D stated she was ER and 2 rapid tests per week. The needed to do any enhanced ince she was not vaccinated. In a construction of the constru	F 88	iv. K.K Request for Exempt not contain a spiritual / religious will receive notice on 5/27/22, re the requirement for exemptions. will also receive instructions on appropriate PPE including N95 r and eye protection on 5/27/22. 2. Provided education and train board members that are part of COVID-19 Exemption Committe 8, 2022. Each member signed acknowledging that they receive understand the requirements. 3. New employees who are not vaccinated and request a religion exemption will be provided the forcompleted within 5 days of declin vaccine. The completed exemption will be forwarded to the governing for approval. a. To protect the health and residents and co-workers the netemployee shall wear N95 masks protection pending approval of the submitted exemption. b. The employee will be inful the outcome of the exemption reprocess in writing. In the event the Exemption from COVID vaccinated approved the employee will be inful the outcome of the exemption reprocess in writing. In the event the Exemption from COVID vaccinated approved the employee will be inful the outcome of the exemption reprocess in writing. In the event the Exemption from COVID vaccinated approved the employee will be inful the outcome of the exemption reprocess in writing. In the event the Exemption on mitigating factors that include N95 masks and eye protection we duty. Failure to comply with requivallar result in disciplinary action we include termination of employment of the event the Exemption of employment of employment of the event the Exemption of employment of employment of the event the Exemption of employment of employment of employment of employment of exemption of employment of employment of employment of employment of employment of employment of exemp	belief and garding Kathy nasks ning to the e on June d and sorm to be ning the ion form g body d safety of w and eye ne formed of eview ne tion is a structed wearing while on ired PPE hich may ent. ion from yed the	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245594	B. WING		C 05/27/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
CU MOD MANOD			96 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOR MANOR			MORGAN, MN 56266		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION	
aware of or been as COVID since his last very beginning of the Appropriate policies routinely discussed. Performance Improvement of the facility had a received was unaware of how infected. He was also had staff outbreak is unaware the facility to ensure staff had a exemptions, or mitting potential to spread it was also unaware 3 vaccinated or had reany type of exemption. Interview on 5/25/22 was the infection prounvaccinated staff in COVID antigen tests. RN-B was unaware Medicaid QSO mem CDC guidance relating agreed the current provaccination and universely required to "do not of the testing" to mittigg She was unaware the measures in place of plan to get staff up-taged to the control (19 most all of the facility been reviewed since	D) identified he had not been sked to discuss any policies on streview 2 years ago at the e COVID pandemic. and procedures were not in Quality Assurance vement. The MD was aware cent resident outbreak, but w many residents had been so unaware the facility had since December 2021. He was had no policy and procedures appropriate vaccinations, gating factors to decrease the infection of COVID-19. He is staff had not been equested and been granted on. 2 at 3:51 p.m., with RN-B who eventionist identified all were to be tested with 2 is and 1 PCR test each week. If Centers for Medicare and nos and unsure of current ted to staff vaccination. She policy identified offering vaccinated staff were not do anything extra other than that transmission of COVID. The facility needed to have for mitigation strategies and a to-date on vaccinations. The ICP identified by COVID policies had not	F 888	COVID vaccine with appropriate vaccination education. If the employer continues to decline the COVID variate employee will be terminated from the employee will be terminated from the employment. 4. Religious exemptions are review monthly by the Governing Body to determine the exemption is request a sincerely held religious belief. a. The Infection Control Practive will track all employees who have be granted a religious exemption. b. The Infection Control Practive and / or the Director of Nursing Sewill audit compliance with appropriate PPE. 5. Requests for Medical Exemptimust be indicating the reasons as the COVID -19 vaccine is clinically contraindicated and signed and data licensed practitioner acting within respective scope of practice. a. Employees with a medical exemption based on a clinical contraindication will be required to an N95 mask and eye protection with facility. b. The Infection Control Practication Control Practicati	ccine om ewed sted for titioner oeen titioner rvice ate ons to why ted by their wear thile in titioner rvice ate ion on g called ad the upon rse. A	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240004	· · · · · -	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		27/2022
				96 THIRD STREET EAST		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR			MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	without mitigating fa	accines only. RN-B agreed actors to prevent transmission, staff had infected residents	F 88	immediately report to the Charg for Education. b. The Charge Nurse⊟s v	vill receive	
	with COVID in May COVID outbreaks so Interview and COVID 5/25/22 at 5:14 p.m (DON) confirmed the procedure related to noted the facility wo not been updated to be vaccinated, how exemption, or how exemption, or did it staff who were not spread of COVID-1 Review of the 1/27/identified the facility	after having weekly staff since December 2021. ID vaccination policy review on, with director of nursing he facility's current policy and to COVID vaccinations only ould offer vaccinations. It had to include who would need to estaff would request and exemptions would be identify mitigating factors for vaccinated to prevent the		a copy the policy and informatic provide employees on 05/27/20 upon arrival to next scheduled Director of Nursing Service. c. Employees will be asked form indicating they have receifunderstand the updated inform Mandatory COVID 19 Vaccin Policy and PPE requirements. 7. The Infection Control Pract Director of Nursing and Charge audit the appropriate use PPE unvaccinated staff who are per COVID 19 exemption approval been granted an exemption fro COVID vaccine every shift until then audited weekly until June then every 2 weeks until July 15	on to 22 and shift by the ed to sign a wed and ation in the ation itioner, Nurse will for ding or have m the June 7 14 and	
	declination. There we facility would assure with staff vaccination recommended by the (CDC). The facility process for implem precautions to mitigate for those staff unvalensure the facility in who was vaccinated exemption. There we contigency plan for vaccinated, or how as recommended by up-to-date. Further, how the facility was of exemptions for significant to the staff of the s	vas no mention of how the e they met 100% compliance		compliance with PPE will be monthly. Failure to comply with be reported to the Director of N 8. Completion date: 06/08/20	onitored PPE will ursing.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245594	B. WING			C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243334		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/2	27/2022
GIL-MOF	GIL-MOR MANOR			96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	when it could be ve interviews, and doc updated existing po vaccination or exen additional measure observed having be	ument review, the facility had blicies to ensure staff aption were corrected, s were implemented and een put into place to ensure vaccinated were using	F 888			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00542	B. WING		C 05/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surve found that the deficing herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota MN Rumber and MN Rumber an	nether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	survey was conducted by surveyors from the Health (MDH). Your compliance with the indicate in your electric surveyors.	TS: 5/27/22, a standard licensing ted completed at your facility he Minnesota Department of facility was found NOT in MN State Licensure. Please ctronic plan of correction that these orders, and identify the				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

(X6) DATE TITLE 06/22/22

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 20 M00Q11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		00542	B. WING		05/27/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII MOE	MANOR	96 THIRD	STREET EA	ST		
GIL-MOR	RMANOR	MORGAN	, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000			
	date when they will	be completed.				
	The following complaint was found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5594023C MN78684, H5594023C MN78518, with a licensing order issued at 1925.					
	the State Licensing Federal software. The assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far leading to the correction order the findings which as the correction order the findings which as the correction order the correction order the findings which as the correction order the correction order the findings which as the correction order the findings which as the correction order	nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been tota state statutes/rules for the assigned tag number left column entitled "ID Prefix attute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies" as the "To Comply" portion of the This column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met				
	are the Suggested Time Period for Cor					
	receipt of State lice the Minnesota Depa					
	http://www.health.st	in 14-01, available at tate.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/inf e licensing orders are				
	delineated on the a					
		Ith orders being submitted to				
	is necessary for Sta	Although no plan of correction ate Statutes/Rules, please				
		RRECTED" in the box ou must then indicate in the				
		ensure process, under the				
		date, the date your orders will				
		o electronically submitting to				
	the Minnesota Depa	artment of Health. The facility				
		and therefore a signature is pottom of the first page of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE A. BUILDING:			SURVEY LETED	
			B. WING		С	
		00542	b. WING		05/2	7/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 2	2 000			
	state form.					
	FOURTH COLUMN "PROVIDER'S PLA APPLIES TO FEDE	RD THE HEADING OF THE I WHICH STATES, N OF CORRECTION." THIS RAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. R ON EACH PAGE.				
2 830	MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Car	O Subp. 1 Adequate and re; General	2 830			6/29/22
	receive nursing care custodial care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the	general. A resident must e and treatment, personal and supervision based on d preferences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a ne attending physician that the in in bed or the resident bed.				
	by: Based on observati review, the facility fa (R5 and R19), were cigarette lighter on a with the National Fit Life Safety Code at R19 identified they materials including had a history of uns always cognitive. In	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to ensure 2 of 4 residents e prohibited from keeping a their persons in accordance re Protection (NFPA) 101, the 19.7.4, when both R5 and both had un-secured smoking lighters in their possession, eafe smoking, or were not addition, R5 was also a required smoking apron to		The Smoking Policy and Procedure revised on June 17, 2022, to ensure residents who smoke are supervise appropriately for safety. All residers smokes will be assessed for safets and for those residents that have be determined as independent with straccording to the multidisciplinary stassessment will be allowed to keep own cigarettes and lighters in their possession. Lock boxes have been	re ed ed ont who smoking eeen moking moking o their	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 3 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			71. 501251110.		С	
		00542	B. WING		_	7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 3	2 830			
	ensure her safety was Findings include: R5 was admitted to with diagnoses includisorder, emphyser hypoxia, epilepsy, Natype 2 diabetes. R5 anticipated, Minimu	the facility in December 2018 uding paraplegia, anxiety na, respiratory failure with Major depressive disorder, and 5's 3/15/22, discharge return m Data Set (MDS) identified		purchased and placed in these restrooms to securely lock lighters wit resident sroom. All staff will be re-educated to Smoking Policy and Procedures at the all-staff meeting June 29, 2022. The Director of Ni will audit resident weekly who state such safety and that proper supervision occurred. The results audits will be brought to the quarter of the state of the stat	hin the d g on ursing moke to of these	
	extensive assistand transfers, dressing, hygiene, and super unit.	nition, and she required the of 2 staff for bed mobility, toileting, and personal vision when she went off the		Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) committee to determine compliance and the need further monitoring. Completion dat this plan of correction is June 29,	ed for ite of	
	R5 had a history of she had been provi prevent burning of I	king assessment identified a burns on her clothing, and ded with a smoking apron to her clothing or skin. No assessments were identified hpleted.				
	was to use a smoki increased supervisi Urinary Tract Infect increased confusior oriented she was all assistance or supernoted she still requisafety. The care plidentified with cogniassessment was to					
	reported she smoke to smoke 3-4 times to keep both her cig	ew on 5/23/22 at 1:56 p.m., R5 ed cigarettes and went outside daily. R5 stated she was able garettes and a rechargeable ssion all the time. R5 had a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 4 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00542	B. WING			C 27/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	96 THIRD	STREET EA	STATE, ZIP CODE		
0.20.		MORGAN	, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	power strip located stand with the lighter reported the lighter lighter and demons the stick open a circ indicting extreme he cigarette. R5 report and cigarettes in a lighter bit of the stick open a circ indicting extreme he cigarette. R5 report and cigarettes in a lighter bit of the stick of the state of the wearing a jacket, but smoking apron. R5 use the apron and the side of her where recent incidents of the R5 was able to transin the facility, but disher right side, and sight the building when so the building when so the building when so the building wearing a lap, and was not wearing and was no	on the surface of her bedside or plugged into the strip. She worked like a car cigarette trated when she slid the top of cular area that glowed red eat and was used to light her ted she placed both the lighter bag she carried, and then ack in the charger as needed. Oing outside to smoke a ce blanket across her lap, and at she was not wearing a felt she no longer needed to was careful" to drop ash to elchair and had not had any dropping ash on her clothing. sport herself in her wheelchair dhave decreased mobility of staff assisted her out and into the wanted to go out to smoke. 4/22, at 10:00 a.m., R5 was the her sister in attendance, g a smoking apron, as she sat jacket, had a blanket on her earing a smoking apron. 5/22, at 2:00 p.m., R5 was d was not wearing a smoking her wheelchair and her sister terly MDS identified she was civities of daily living, and had by disorder, depression, and had cognitive	2 830			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 5 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			, BOILBII (G.			С	
		00542	B. WING		05/2	7/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
GIL-MOR	MANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 830				
2 000	Observation/Interview with R19 identified and lighter in her poshe stored them in nightstand. She reported as and 6:00 a.m. and the and th	ew on 5/25/22 at 4:00 p.m., she had both her cigarettes ossession in her room and that an unlocked top drawer of her ported she went outside to mornings between 5:30 a.m. then again in the later	2 0 3 0				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 6 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY	
		00542	B. WING			C 27/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MO	R MANOR		STREET EA	ST		
	MORGA					1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	materials in their pocigarettes and lighter not kept in a secure reported she was nof unsecured lighter DON reported R5's 9/27/21 was the module had been complete identified it should have quarterly. Interview on 5/26/22 identified a smoking to be completed at quarterly and identified a smoking to be completed at quarterly and identified she was a smoking apron whe she thought that was smoking apron whe she thought that was Review of the 11/28 Procedure identified when they were sm would be completed quarterly and with a was no mention howere safe to be kep unsecured or how rewith a history of unsecured or how rewith a history of unsecured appropriate appro	ossession which included ers and these materials were ed location. The DON ot aware of the safety issues are in resident rooms. The smoking assessment dated out recent assessment that d and the facility policy have been completed. 2 at 3:24 p.m., with LPN-B grassessment was supposed the time of admission and fied she would access the ed precautions or Breported R5's care plan supposed to be utilizing a en she went out to smoke, and as what she was doing. 3/16, Smoking Policy and dresidents would be kept safe oking and that assessments d at the time of admission, a change in condition. There we the facility identified lighters of in a residents room esidents were deemed safe				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 7 of 20

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND FLAN	OF CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		00542	B. WING		05/2) 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	smoke to determine occured. The result taken to the Quality Improvement (QAP need for further mo TIME PERIOD FOR MN Rule 4658.0800 Program Subpart 1. Infection home must establist control program destantiary environments anitary environments. This MN Requirements by: Based on interview facility failed to have daily, cumulative sutrack, and trend all of COVID-19. The they had a method appropriateness to enter the building if increase resident suppropriate staff so for Disease Control	Jures, and audit residents who e safety and supervision is of those audits should be Assurance Performance II) committee to determine the nitoring or compliance. R CORRECTION: 21 DAYS O Subp. 1 Infection Control; On control program. A nursing sh and maintain an infection signed to provide a safe and int. The facility also failed to ensure to track staff illness and for staff to return to work or ill. The facility also failed to creenings and perform reenings/testing per Centers in the presence of a known his had the potential to affect	2 830	Gil-Mor has contracted with Pathw Health to provide Infection Control Prevention, Surveillance and Antib Stewardship education and trainin improve our knowledge, competer and understanding to ensure comwith Infection Control and Prevent requirements. The contracted corwill begin training on June 28 2022. The Director of Nursing or designee reviewed facility policies ensure they contain all component Infection Control Program, includir cumulative tracking and trending of	l, siotic g to ncies pliance ion nsultant oth, to ts of the ng daily	6/29/22
	Findings include: SURVEILLANCE / SILLNESS Review of the curre	SCREENING / EMPLOYEE		illnesses in the facility, implemented droplet precautions to mitigate CC transmission and ensure the approus of PPE, to prevent staff from with symptoms of COVID-19 and the symptoms of COVI	ed VID-19 opriate orking	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 8 of 20

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			, DOILD		С	
		00542	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	GIL-MOR MANOR 96 THIR MORGA			ST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	surveillance revealer resident infections of antibiotics. The facidata identified the monset date, signs at change, organism, resolved, and a plain: 1) December 2021, infections including tested positive for C2) January 2022, the been identified with with antibiotics that mention of the 6 diff positive for COVID-3) February 2022, the been identified with treated with an antino mention of the 3 positive for COVID-4) March 2022, the identified with an in with antibiotics and hospitalized none w 5) April 2022, there been identified with an antibiotic with no with resolve dates. 6) May 2022, there identified with an in antibiotic with no idwas no mention of tested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an anti evidence that the fathe developed of interested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fathe developed of interested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fathe developed of interested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fathe developed of interested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections, treated with an antilevidence that the fatherested positive for CThere had been no viral-like infections.	ed the facility had only tracked that were treated with lity tracking form for collecting oom number, resident name, and symptoms, mental status X-ray, treatment and dates, are for comments. Each month there were no identified the 5 different days staff COVID-19. ere were 3 residents that had infections that were treated resolved. There was no ferent days staff tested 19. here was 1 resident that had an infection that had been biotic that resolved. There was different days staff tested 19. re were 5 residents had been fection 4 had been treated 1 resident had been with identified resolve dates. were 3 residents that had an infection and treated with one of the residents identified was 1 resident that had been fection and treated with entified resolve date. There the 7 residents or 3 staff that	21375	cares are performed appropriately timely. The DON or designee will all staff on updated policies and procedures and will perform audits ensure the policies are being follor. The audit results will be brought to Quality Assurance Performance Improvement committee to detern compliance and the need for furth monitoring.	educate s to wed. o the	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 9 of 20

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILBING.			
		00542	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 9	21375			
	tracking for clusters or implementation of prevent infections. A tracking of staff illne correlation between	s, identified comparisons, swithin the facility, education, of interventions to reduce or Additionally there had been no ess for analysis of any a staff and resident illnesses.				
	identified when staff charge nurse she wastaff symptoms wer she would know if the was if the staff were when they called in that staff screened of their shift if they without knowing staff way to track that the after being ill.	2 at 1:30 p.m., with RN-A f called in ill for their shift as a vas unable to ask what the re. She revealed the only way hey had COVID-19 symptoms at to disclose that information ill for there shift. She revealed themselves in at the beginning were trained. RN-A agreed aff symptoms there was no ey were okay to return to work				
	screening forms do identified signs and staff marking "yes" temperature and ox potential COVID co however, on 5/7/22 positive for COVID, recorded. Multiple s screenings. When a surveillance as note trending was done source of the infect nor was there any oscreening to identify occur more than on					
	schedules, and stat	ss call in slips, staff f COVID reports identified on: re aide (RA)-A called in with a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 10 of 20

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	OF CONTROL OF THE CON	BENTI TOATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:			
		00542	B. WING		05/2	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	R MANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	st		
(VA) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21375	Continued From pa	ge 10	21375			
	report of a sick child if RA's child had s/s identifying a possib 2) 5/8/22, nurse aid "not feeling well". T was thoroughly ass of COVID. trained rill with "COVID sym No information on to determine when tested, or if she was due to her s/s. 3) 5/11/22, business s/s of a "sinus infectinformation to ident seek testing and wareturning to work the hours before she teand was found to b 4 more staff call-ins None of that inform	d. No details were given as to of potential COVID, le high risk exposure to RA-A. le (NA)-J left work early due to here was no indication NA-J essed to identify if she had s/s nedication aide (TMA)-D was nedication aide (TMA)-D was not to go get tested". TMA-D's illness was recorded and where TMA-D was to be so to be held off the schedule so office (BOM)-B called in with stion". There was no ify if BOM-B was advised to eat for confirmation prior to e next day for approximately 3 ested herself for COVID-19				
	5/25/22 at 3:51 p.m preventionist revea treated with an anti the facility surveillar had been no viral ir and agreed that she an outbreak or clus COVID-19 screenir reviewed by her or aware of but confirmation reviewed and monit potential outbreak of symptoms were ided. The staff illness had	eillance, staff illness sident and staff screenings on a, with RN-B infection led that only residents being biotic were being tracked for nee. She confirmed that there affections logged or tracked buld also be tracked to identify ters. Neither resident or staffing information had ever been anyone else that she was med the data should be tored in order to identify concerns and to ensure if entified they were acted upon. In that should be filled out by				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 11 of 20

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00542	B. WING		05/2	2 7/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
I GII-MOR MANOR			STREET EA , MN 56266	IST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERS TO THE APPRINCE TO THE APPRINCE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21375	the charge nurse ta those call in slip we administrator and s before. The charge signs and symptom and that should be potential signs and not entering the built return to work first. secretary had called returned to work on the building for a copositive. RN-B agree been allowed to return to work for unbe out for 5 or 6 day better they would the RN-B agreed allowing building to test was there had been no fillness revealing this revised. Interview on 5/25/22 director of nursing work have adequate had been no tracking revised. Review of the 2000 revealed ongoing and beginning of an infections or commit could spread and confections or commit could spread and confections are an an ongoing of infections and an monitor for trends as	king the call. She revealed nt directly the the he had never reviewed them nurse should be asking about is when staff call in for illness monitored to ensure staff with symptoms of COVID-19 are lding without being cleared to She revealed the medical din ill on 5/11/22 and then a 5/12/22, stating she was in outle hours prior to testing sed BOM-B should not have urn to work. The criteria to invaccinated staff included to ys and at that time if staff felt est prior to returning to work. Ing staff to come into the not a good. She confirmed tracking or monitoring of staff is process needed to be	21375				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 12 of 20

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3 A. BUILDING:			3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00542	B. WING		05/2	7/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	ST			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21375	Continued From pa	ge 12	21375				
	identified employee consult with the chatime, and were to callowed to return to Review of the 2000 Control Interim Poli COVID-19 policy id promptly determine	, Infection Prevention and cy for Suspected or Confirmed entified the facility was to exposure, identify resident d act upon them to prevent					
	DON (Director of N review/revise facility contain all compone program, including trending of all illnes implementation of COVID-19 transmis appropriate use of I working with symptoare being performe. The DON or design existing or revised pensure the policies results of those aud Assurance Perform to determine complemonitoring.	THOD OF CORRECTION: The ursing) or designee should y policies to ensure they ents of an infection control daily cumulative tracking and ses in the facility, immediate droplet precautions to mitigate sion, and ensure the PPE and prevented from oms of COVID-19 and cares d appropriately and timely. Hee could educate all staff on policies and perform audits to are being followed. The dits should be taken to Quality ance Improvement committee iance and the need for further					
	Time Period for Col days.	rrection: Twenty-one (21)					
21925	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa	.651 Subd. 29 Patients & ac.Bill of Rights	21925			6/28/22	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 13 of 20

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BOILBING.		С	
		00542	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MO	R MANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	st		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Subd. 29. Transfe shall not be arbitrar Residents must be proposed discharge justification no later discharge from the transfer to another notice shall include the proposed action telephone number ombudsman pursua Act, section 307(a) of this right, may chnotice period ends. shortened in situatic control, such as a creview, the accommesidents, a change treatment program, resident's welfare, oprohibited by the pupaying for the resid the medical record. reasonable effort to without disrupting resident's without disrupting residenty failed to time (R178) with written facility-initiated disconsidered in the medical evaluation.	ers and discharges. Residents illy transferred or discharged. notified, in writing, of the er or transfer and its than 30 days before a facility and seven days before room within the facility. This the resident's right to contest in, with the address and of the area nursing home and to the Older Americans (12). The resident, informed alloose to relocate before the The notice period may be one outside the facility's determination by utilization modation of newly-admitted in the resident's medical or the resident's own or another or nonpayment for stay unless ublic program or programs ent's care, as documented in Facilities shall make a accommodate new residents from assignments.	21925	All potential transfers or discharge direst be reviewed and discussed Gil-Mor Manor's weekly Inter-department (IDT) Management Meeting decision of the IDT Management to issue a transfer or discharge no social worker will locate placemen will meet the residents needs and formal notification of transfer or diletter will be prepared by the Admi or Designee. This notice will be helivered to the resident and a cere	during artmental . If the Team is otice, the that the scharge nistrator and	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 14 of 20

MILLIFOC	ta Department of Tie	ailii				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPI	
		00542	B. WING		C 05/27/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DESS CITY (STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	172022
NAME OF I	-ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET EA			
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	11/8/21. The facility R178's return due to inability to meet R1 report alleged R178 same as R178 had and lymphedema (eadmission. The reposeen provided a befacility had declined R178's Admission Facility hyperlipidemia, type obesity, major depredisorder, transient of macular degeneration at the rosclerotic hear hypertension, atrial venous insufficience lower limbs, chronic bilateral osteoarthrigout, infection and internal right knee per term use of anticoar R178's 8/30/21, admission R1788's 8/30/21, admission R1788's 8/30/21, admission R1788's 8/30/21, admiss	e to return to the facility on was not agreeable to accept o staffing shortages and their 78's increased needs. The 8's needs had remained the been receiving wound care edema) wraps prior to hospital ort further identified R178 had d hold from the facility but the 1 his return. Record identified admission in diagnosis of lymphedema, e 2 diabetes mellitus, morbid essive disorder, anxiety berebral ischemic attack, on, hypertension, rt disease, pulmonary flutter, systolic heart failure, y chronic, cellulitis of bilateral culcers bilateral lower limbs, tis of knee, idiopathic chronic inflammatory reaction due to prosthesis sequel, and long gulants.	21925	copy will be mailed to the resident representative(s). Additionally, the be a progress note entered in PointClickCare listing all the requirementation, including the reasons transfer or discharge in the resident medical record. The transfer and/discharge notification letter will pronotification to the resident and the resident's representative(s) of the or discharge that will include the forequired contents in writing, in a lart and manner they understand. The transfer/notice will include a. The reason for transfer or disc b. The effective date of the transferdischarge. c. The location to which the resident's a rights, including the name, addres (mailing and email), and telephone number of the entity which receive requests; and information on how an appeal form and assistance in completing the form and submittin	ere will red for the nt's or ovide transfer ollowing inguage charge. fer or dent is appeal s es such to obtain	
	was intact, he had rebehaviors, required	identified R178's cognition mild depression, he had no extensive assistance of two		appeal hearing request. e. The name, address (mailing a email) and telephone number of the		
	diagnosis of chronic with 8 venous/arter nonsurgical dressin weighed 377 pound antidepressant, ant antibiotic, diuretic, a receiving therapy.	nd toileting. R178 had culcers on bilateral lower legs all ulcers with application of gs and ointments. R178 ls and took a daily ianxiety, anticoagulant, and opioid. R178 had been r Summary Report identified		of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. f. For nursing facility residents w intellectual and developmental dis or related disabilities, the mailing a email address and telephone num the agency responsible for the pro and advocacy of individuals with developmental disabilities establis under Part C of the Developmenta	abilities and ber of tection hed	

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 15 of 20

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPI	_ETED
		00542	B. WING		05/2	; 7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GIL-MOF	RMANOR		STREET EA	AST		
	CLIMANA DV CTA		, MN 56266	PROVIDEDIC BLAN OF CORRECTION	N. 1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	R178's orders to induressing of surgical lower extremity treasolution-soaked gar cleansing with salin AG applied to open then daily lymphede cotton barrier betwee therapy and license to right heel and bo protect. Nursing was with vital signs ever and complete a week Fridays. R178's current und chronic venous insulymphedema in bilat were to encourage sitting or sleeping, only hydration. R178 has ulcers on his lower wound care and lym was to monitor for sinfection and excess medical provider as cellulitis of lower exmonitoring and dreshistory of falls due to required 2 staff and related to concern of R178's 11/8/21, regithey had updated the anticipated discharges.	clude daily cleansing and wound site, daily bilateral atment of vinegar uze for 20 minutes, then e soaked gauze and Calcium areas with dressings to cover, ema compression wraps with een dressings to be applied by d staff daily. A daily treatment attom of foot with dressing to as to monitor for sepsis daily y 4 hours and a progress note ekly skin assessment on ated, care plan identified afficiency with severe teral lower extremities. Staff R178 to elevate his legs when encourage good nutrition and d numerous venous stasis extremities that required daily aphedema wraps. Nursing signs and symptoms of sive edema and update the enceded. R178 had chronic tremities requiring daily sing changes. R178 had so self-transfer attempts and a standing lift for safety of knees buckling.	21925	Disabilities Assistance and Bill of R Act of 2000 (pub. L. 106-402, codi 42 U.S.C. 15001 et seq.); and g. For nursing facility residents we mental disorder or related disabilitic mailing and email address and tele number of the agency responsible protection and advocacy of individical a mental disorder established und Protection and Advocacy for Mental Individuals Act. The Administrator, Director of Nursesignee will review and/or develor and procedures to ensure timely we notification was provided to the result and their resident representative as a practicable before discharge. Education on the transfer and discrequirements will be provided to the Management members at the Jun 2022, IDT meeting and periodically ensure understanding and compliance in the completion date will be June 28, 20 periodical discrepancy and periodical discrepancy and periodical discrepancy and periodical densure understanding and compliance. Completion date will be June 28, 20 periodical discrepancy and periodical discrepancy and periodical discrepancy.	fied at with a ies, the ephone for the uals with er the ally III sing or p policy written sident s soon charge le IDT le 28, y to ance.	
	been admitted for c cellulitis (skin infect lymphedema and v	ne notes identified R178 had oncern of right lower extremity ion). He had severe enous statis (poor blood flow ation and recent infection of				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 16 of 20

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00542	B. WING		05/2	7/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
GIL-MO	R MANOR		STREET EA , MN 56266	AST		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	the right lateral foot 4th and 5th toes. The systemic symptoms received a dose of identified R178 had department (ED) by advice before admit to the ED yesterday symptoms and work extremity cellulitis. 3 times daily, IV Va (antibiotics), pain more skin issues. The hospital wound care from 1 time a day to discharge to the horeoff R178's 1 identified osteomy criteria had not bee frequency had decreaded for excess displacement. The noted in groin and godressing changes at treatments. Recommattress and bariat repositioning done The facility was to compare the f	requiring amputation of the ne report identified due to and wound changes, R178 Ceftriaxone. The note further presented to an emergency at had left against medical ssion and he again presented with some systemic sening of the right lower. The plan included wound care incomycin and Cefepime in an agement and treatment of the facility noted review of the efrequency had increased to 3 times a day since	21925			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 17 of 20

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET FAST	AND PLAN OF CORF	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	S (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET FAST				A. BUILDING.			
96 THIRD STREET EAST			00542	B. WING			
96 THIRD STREET FAST	NAME OF PROVIDER	VIDER OR SUPPLIER	PLIER STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII MOD MANOD	CII MOD MANO	ANOR	96 THIRD	STREET EA	ST		
GIL-MOR MANOR MORGAN, MN 56266	GIL-WOR WAND	ANUK	MORGAN	, MN 56266			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	PRÉFIX (E/	(EACH DEFICIENCY	CIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
agreement with. The staffing situation had not changed, and the facility was still not able to meet R178's needs. The reason for discharge was identified as: 1) staffing shortage 2) wound care frequency and extensive time involved requiring more than one staff 3) additional skin area concerns with treatments 4) not having the recommended equipment to provide cares and 5) current COVID-19 outbreak status. This notice reached R178 seven days after the identified discharge date of 11/29/21. Interview on 11/27/22 at 10:19 a.m., with administrator identified that the facilities interdisciplinary team (IDT) reviewed R178's hospital updates on his condition regularly and had even requested additional information but had never received it. When R178 was discharged to the hospital he was getting wound care treatments done once a day and that was taking the licensed nurse and another staff approximately 2 hours to complete as it was very extensive. When the hospital first reached out to us on 11/8/21, about R178 returning to the facility we were in an COVID-19 outbreak, we were short staffed, there was not contracted staff available to get for assistance, and R178's care needs had increased. She stated we just did not have the means to provide the care R178 required. She further identified the IDT had previously met with R178 prior to his hospitalization to discuss alternative placement due to his extensive wound care needs that he had agreed with. Review of the 11/23/21, written statement from the Medical Director identified after review of R178 care needs at time of his discharge to the hospital and review of the hospital notes it was identified that R178 required an increase in wound care needs that the required an increase in wound care needs from his previously everyday	agreer chang R178's identifit freque more to concer recommend current reached dischard linterdia hospital had exhad near the taking approximate a staffed get for increating and the staffed get for increating alternation care in Review the Merital R178 (alternation in R178 (alt	greement with. The anged, and the fat 178's needs. The entified as: 1) state equency and exteriore than one staff oncerns with treating and exteriore than one staff oncerns with treating arched R178 several scharge date of 1 terview on 11/27/2 diministrator identified in the arched R178 several experience of the exterior of the exterior of the hard treatments do and even requested action of the hard treatments do and ever received scharged to the hard treatments do and ever in an COV affed, there was refer or assistance, acreased. She state eans to provide the treatment of the	th. The staffing situation had not the facility was still not able to meet. The reason for discharge was 1) staffing shortage 2) wound care dextensive time involved requiring e staff 3) additional skin area treatments 4) not having the dequipment to provide cares and 5) 0-19 outbreak status. This notice is seven days after the identified e of 11/29/21. 1/27/22 at 10:19 a.m., with identified that the facilities ry team (IDT) reviewed R178's tes on his condition regularly and uested additional information but eived it. When R178 was the hospital he was getting wound its done once a day and that was nsed nurse and another staff of 2 hours to complete as it was very nen the hospital first reached out to about R178 returning to the facility COVID-19 outbreak, we were short was not contracted staff available to ince, and R178's care needs had ne stated we just did not have the wide the care R178 required. She ed the IDT had previously met with his hospitalization to discuss incement due to his extensive wound at he had agreed with. 11/23/21, written statement from irector identified after review of eds at time of his discharge to the eview of the hospital notes it was R178 required an increase in	21925			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 18 of 20

PRINTED: 07/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						3
		00542	B. WING			7/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
GII -MOF	RMANOR	96 THIRD	STREET EA	AST		
GIL-MOI	N WANOK	MORGAN	, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Continued From pa	ge 18	21925			
21925	orders that took a li approximately 2 hor away care needs for statement further ind to provide the addit availability and he as facility to decline R ² R178's 11/23/21, dir R178 had been addit discharged on 11/2 discharged to the hid determined the facility care needs goin exceed the services provide. R178 was Review of the 8/10/Policy and Procedu permit a resident to discharge or transfeunless 1) discharge resident's welfare a meet the resident's had improved, and required the faculties would be endanger behavioral or clinical health would be cor had failed to pay for closed. The facility during an appeal urendangered by not the facility must doc facility will provide to	censed staff and another staff urs to complete already taking or other residents. The lentified the facility was unable ional care needs due to staff agreed with the decision of the 178's re-admission. scharge summary identified mitted on 8/23/21 and 3/21. R178 had been ospital on 10/29/21 and it was lity would not be able to meet ag forward, as his needs as the facility was able to given notice on 11/23/21. 17, Transfer and Discharge re identified the facility must return to the facility, and not er a resident from the facility was necessary for the nd the facility was unable to needs. 2) the resident's health the resident no longer as services. 3) Other residents ed related to the resident's mpromised. 5) The resident rethe stay. 6) The facility may not discharge a resident and cument the danger. The	21925			
	discharge. The faci	des the reason for the lity will provide the notice at				
		to discharge or as soon as nent in the resident's medical				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 M0OQ11 If continuation sheet 19 of 20

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
					С			
	00542 B. WING 05/2		7/2022					
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
GIL-MO	GIL-MOR MANOR 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21925	record the reasons SUGGESTED MET administrator, direct designee could revi procedures to ensu was provided to the representative as s discharge. The faci these policies and a of these audits will assessment comm	for discharge. THOD OF CORRECTION: The tor of nursing (DON), or iew and/or develop policy and ire timely written notification	21925					

Minnesota Department of Health

F5594032

PRINTED: 07/05/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING		05/	26/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GIL-MOR MANOR			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	K 0	000			
	conducted by the M Public Safety, State 05/26/2022. At the Manor was found no requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 101, Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car NFPA 99, Health Car THE FACILITY'S PO ALLEGATION OF CO DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT TH PAGE OF THE CMI USED AS VERIFIC.	at 42 CFR, Subpart by from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 e and the 2012 edition of					
	ONSITE REVISIT OF CONDUCTED TO VISUBSTANTIAL CONDUCTED TO VISUBSTANTIAL CONDUCTED TO VISUBSTANTIAL CONTURNING CORRECTION FOR DEFICIENCIES (K-1)	OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION. THE PLAN OF R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO:					
LABOR: TO T	PAPER COPY OF IS NOT REQUIRED	IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A THE PLAN OF CORRECTION). ER/SLIDBLIER REDRESENTATIVE'S SIGN		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 06/23/2022

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (V4) PROVIDED (SUPPLIED OF A

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING _		05/	26/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THIRD STREET EAST ORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSE FOLLOWING INFO. 1. A detailed described taken or planned to taken or planned to 2. Address the maplace to ensure the 3. Indicate how the future performance sustained. 4. Identify who is actions and monito 5. The actual or performance sustained. Gil-Mor Manor is a basement and was II(111) construction in 1963, with an address with a corridors and space monitored for autornotification. The building is fully automatic fire spring alarm system with a corridors and space monitored for autornotification. The building in the building is fully automatic fire spring alarm system with a corridors.	pections Division Suite 145 1-5145, OR @state.mn.us RRECTION FOR EACH ET INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: cription of the corrective action of correct the deficiency. easures that will be put in e deficiency does not reoccur. the facility plans to monitor to ensure solutions are responsible for the corrective					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245594	B. WING		05/	26/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GIL-MOR MANOR				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST MORGAN, MN 56266			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	shelter-in-place stra The facility has a ca census of 27 at the	ategy. apacity of 35 beds and had a time of the survey. at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a),	К0	000			
K 321 SS=E	Hazardous Areas - CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Hazardous areas a having 1-hour fire re fire rated doors) or system in accordant When the approved system option is us separated from othe partitions and doors Doors shall be self- and permitted to ha protective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor a hazardous areas th 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-F b. Laundries (larger c. Repair, Maintena d. Soiled Linen Roc e. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gallo	Enclosure re protected by a fire barrier resistance rating (with 3/4 hour an automatic fire extinguishing re with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. If automatic fire extinguishing red, the areas shall be rer spaces by smoke resisting red in accordance with 8.4. relosing or automatic-closing red nonrated or field-applied red to not exceed 48 inches red the door. red are deficient in REMARKS. Automatic Sprinkler red Heater Rooms rethan 100 square feet) red and Paint Shops resisting for a square feet red Heater Rooms red Heater	К3	21		6/23/22	

PRINTED: 07/05/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245594 05/26/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 96 THIRD STREET EAST **GIL-MOR MANOR** MORGAN, MN 56266 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 Continued From page 3 K 321 Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and staff interview, the On 06/23/2022, we received the supplies facility failed to protect hazardous storage rooms needed to repair the items listed under per NFPA 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety Code. this deficiency tag and the maintenance sections 19.3.2.1.3 and 19.3.6.3.5. These person fixed all three items as follows. findings could have a patterned impact on the Both rooms 16 and 19 were cleaned and residents within the facility. returned them back into resident rooms and installed an automatic closer on the Findings include: door and it securely latches. The room adjacent to room 9 door handle was loose 1) On 05/26/2022 at 12:39 PM, observation so the maintenance person took it apart revealed that Rooms 16, 19, and 20 were and fastened it back together tightly. The repurposed from resident sleeping rooms to door now securely latches every time. storage rooms. The rooms were over 100 square The old physical therapy room was feet in size and did not have self-closing doors. repurposed as a storage room and the maintenance person installed an 2) On 05/26/2022 at 12:44 PM, observation automatic door closer and the door revealed that the storage room adjacent to Room latches securely. Completion date: 9 did not latch when tested three out of three 06/23/2022 times 3) On 05/26/2022 at 13:11 PM, observation revealed that the old physical therapy was repurposed for storage and was over 100 square feet in size. The room did not have a self-closing door. An interview with the Director of Maintenance verified these findings at the time of discovery.